.~·
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
CHAPTER 70
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27B-139.12, 52:27D-24hh, 25d,
25k, 25gg, 124, 198 and 219.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.225, effective June 14, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3652(a), 37 N.J.R. 2674(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 70, Uniform Fire Code, expires on June 14, 2010.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 70, Congregate Housing Services Program, was adopted as
R.1982 d.272, effective August 16, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 609(b), 14
N.J.R. 912(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70,
Congregate Housing Services Program, was readopted as R.1987 d.315,
effective July 9, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 678(a), 19 N.J.R. 1430(a). Pur­
suant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Congregate Housing
Services Program, was readopted as R.1992 d.214, effective April 22,
1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 513(c), 24 N.J.R. 1880(a). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Congregate Housing Services Program,
expired on April 22, 1997.
Chapter 70, Uniform Fire Code, was originally codified in Title 5 as
Chapter 18, Uniform Fire Code. Chapter 18 was adopted as R.1985
d.66, effective February 19, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3339(b), 17 N.J.R.
394(a).
Subchapter 4, Fire Safety Code, was adopted as R.1986 d.214, effec­
tive June 16, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.l990 d.72, effective January 4, 1990. See: 21
N.J.R. 3344(a), 22 N.J.R. 337(b).
Subchapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was repealed, and Sub­
chapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was adopted as new rules by
R.1992 d.105, effective March 2, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3554(a), 24
N.J.R. 740(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.1995 d.58, effective January 3, 1995. See: 26
N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 002-1998, Chapter 18, Uniform
Fire Code, was recodified as N.J.A.C. 5:70, effective July 1, 1998. See:
30 N.J.R. 1347(a), 30 N.J.R. 2644(a).
Subchapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was repealed and Sub­
chapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was adopted as new rules by
R.1998 d.424, effective August 17, 1998 (operative January 2, 1999).
See: 30 N.J.R. 1466(a), 30 N.J.R. 3068(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.2000 d.30, effective December 22, 1999. See:
31 N.J.R. 3257(a), 32 N.J.R. 273(c).

5:70-4.19 Smoke detectors for one- and two-family dwellings; car­
bon monoxide detectors
5:70-4.20 Casino hotels
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
5:70-1.1 Title; division into subchapters
(a) The regulations contained in this chapter shall be
known as the "New Jersey Uniform Fire Code" and are re­
ferred to herein as the Code.
(b) The Code is divided into four subchapters:
1. N.J.A.C. 5:70-1, entitled "General Provisions";
2. N.J.A.C. 5:70-2, entitled "Administration and En­
forcement";
3. N.J.A.C. 5:70-3, entitled "State Fire Prevention
Code"; and
4. N.J.A.C. 5:70-4, entitled "State Fire Safety Code."
Amended by R.1985 d.611, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17N.J.R.1015(b), 17N.J.R.2870(a).
(b)3 substituted "1984" for "latest".
Amended by R.1986 d.214, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b).
(b )4 deleted "(Reserved)" and added new text.
Amended by R.l992 d.l04, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3552(a), 24 N.J.R. 739(a).

building shall also be applicable to the exterior portion of the
premises in which the building is located, or to a premises
that does not include a building, if the Division or the fire
official finds compliance with such requirement in such exte­
rior area or premises to be necessary for the protection of the
5:70-1.5
safety of persons upon the premises, firefighters or the gen­
eral public.
Amended by R.1985 d.611, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1015(b), 17 N.J.R. 2870(a).
(b )2 deleted "Nothing in this section shall be deemed to limit the" and
added text "shall not be ... in this section."
Amended by R.1986 d.214, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b).
Added "New Jersey Department of Transportation" to (b).
Amended by R.1989 d.556, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2431(a), 21 N.J.R. 3453(a).
Added new (d) regarding superseding of rules.
Amended by R.1991 d.570, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2813(a), 23 N.J.R. 3444(a).
Added new (h).
Amended by R.1993 d.628, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4363(a), 25 N.J.R. 5466(a).
Amended by R.1995 d. 58, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
Case Notes

and also offering limited quantities of building materials in­
cluding, but not limited to, plumbing, electrical and carpentry
supplies. The establishment may also provide services such as
glazing, sharpening and repairs.
"K-12 educational building" shall mean an educational
building serving 50 or more students from kindergarten
through grade 12 and also means and includes any educa­
tional building serving 50 or more students in some, but not
all, of the grades from kindergarten to grade 12, inclusive.
"Motor vehicle" shall include all motor-powered means of
transportation, including, without limitation, boats and air­
planes.
Amended by R.1985 d.611, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1015(b), 17 NJ.R. 2870(a).
Added text (c)4 "and intermediate-care facilities."
Amended by R.1987 d.508, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1680(a), 19 N.J.R. 2266(a).
(b)-(e) is now in section 2.4A.
Amended by R.l993 d.197, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 393(a), 25 N.J.R. 1868(a).